Vol.:(0123456789)
Iranian Polymer Journal (2024) 33:1065–1074
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Short carbon fiber‑reinforced PLA composites: influence
of 3D‑printing parameters on the mechanical and structural
properties
Rasha Alkabbanie1 · Bulent Aktas1 · Gokhan Demircan1  · Serife Yalcin2

Property Metric
Tensile strength  >  = 60 MPa
Flexural strength 31.5 MPa
Elongation-at-break 4.4–6%
Table 2  Printing parameters
Notations Layer
height
(mm)
Feed rate
 (mm3/s)
Extrusion tem-
perature (°C)
Raster
angle
(degree)
PLA-L0.1 0.1 7 190 30
PLA-L0.2 0.2 7 190 30
PLA-L0.3 0.3 7 190 30
PLA-F7 0.1 7 190 30
PLA-F8 0.1 8 190 30
PLA-F9 0.1 9 190 30
PLA-E190 0.1 7 190 30
PLA-E210 0.1 7 210 30
PLA-E230 0.1 7 230 30
PLA-R30 0.1 7 190 30
PLA-R60 0.1 7 190 60
PLA-Pure 0.1 7 230 30
PLA + CF 0.1 7 230 30
Fig. 1  Schematic representation of variable parameters and of the
tests